
 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA – BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY           EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 
 

 
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 

 
 
 

 
PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 

Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
Honorable Charles Winner, Chairman 
Honorable Bo Derek, 1st Vice Chair 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, 2nd Vice Chair 
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Member 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
      Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable George Krikorian, Member 
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 

                                      Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
Robert B. Miller, Chief Counsel CHRB 

                                                  
 Report for the period Wednesday, November 5, 2014 through Sunday, November 9, 2014. 

 
Wednesday 
11-05-141 ENTRIES AND DECLARATIONS 

Steward Dennis Nevin was in the office today to oversee entries taken for Saturday  
November 5th. Steward John Herbuveaux will be here tomorrow to oversee declara- 
tions for November 7th and will continue with those duties for the remainder of the 
week.  

 
Friday  
11-07-141 CAL-BRED REPORT 
  Purse $9,500. For California bred or California sired three year olds and upward,  
  claiming $4,000 at one mile. The race was called off with four entries.  
 
 
11-07-142 DECLARATIONS 

2nd race: #5 RED CRÈME    (Tr. Efrain Miranda)                           sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $      110.20 
4th race: #3 ZENN AGAIN             (Tr. Doug Utley)                     sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $        97.20 
5th race: #7 MAGIC CHANNEL    (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer)  unsound 
      Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND: $  24,877.13 

   #8 POCKET PRINCE     (Tr. Joshua Stein)                suspended owner 
    Stewards     REFUND: $  112.00 
6th race: #8 MANITOU      (Tr. Gloria Haley)                            lost shoe 
    Stewards     REFUND: $  64,102.67 
7th race: #6 STORM FASHION (Tr. William E. Morey)    re-entry 



 

 2 

    Stewards     REFUND: $        32.10  
11-07-143 OWNER/TRAINER RICHARD DEAN GREENMAN 
 

RULING NO.12 
 

In the Matter of:    ) 
Owner/Trainer Richard Dean Greenman )    

 

Having satisfied the outstanding financial obligation to San Fran- 
cisco Equine the license privileges of Owner/Trainer Richard Dean 
Greenman are restored to good standing and Pacific Racing Asso- 
ciation ruling #8 dated October 30, 2014 suspending Mr. Greenman 
for violation of CHRB rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility) is hereby  
set aside.  

 
  The ruling listed above was issued after this Board received notification from San  
  Francisco Equine that the debt owed by Mr. Greenman was paid in full. 
 
11-07-144 TERRY MARK JOHNSON HEARING 

A transcribed hearing was held today to address California Horse Racing Board com 
plaint 14GG0094 filed against Terry Mark Johnson for alleged violation of CHRB 
rules 1843 (a), (b) and (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1843.1 a 
(Prohibited Drug Substances) and 1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). 
Mr. Johnson was cited after his horse “GIANNONATTI,” who ran in the 8th race on 
August 23, 2014 at Golden Gate Fields, tested positive for Gabapentin, a Class III 
drug.  
 

Present at the hearing, in addition to this Board of Stewards, were Mr. Johnson, 
Terra Johnson, Charles Dougherty Jr. (California Thoroughbred Trainers 
Representative) and CHRB Investigator Louis Quezada. Certified Shorthand 
Reporter Christine Niccoli recorded the hearing. 
 

After receiving sworn testimony and receiving the case related documents the 
matter was submitted for decision.  

 
11-07-145 VOID CLAIM 
  A claim submitted prior to the 5th race for #7 MAGIC CHANNEL was voided after the  
  horse was declared unsound by track veterinarian Dr. Sporer during the warm up 
  process. The horse was returned to the Jerry Hollendorfer stable.  
 
11-07-146 OWNER ROGER STEIN CALLS STEWARDS  

Mr. Stein phoned the Stewards this morning and requested an ownership change 
from him to his nephew Joshua Stein on the horse POCKET PRINCE that is 
scheduled to race in the 5th race today. Mr. Stein’s license is currently under 
suspension. His request was denied and he was informed the horse would have to 
be scratched.  Naturally, Mr. Stein voiced an objection to the horse being scratched. 

 
11-07-147 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  
        GGF      1257     $    239,758.60  
      NCOT      1820     $    550,538.00 
      SCOT        $     316,985.50 
           Out of State         $  1,098,117.45 
     TOTAL                    $2,205,399.55 
 
Saturday  
11-08-141 CAL-BRED REPORT 
  Purse $10,000. For California bred or California sired three year olds and upward,  



 

 3 

  claiming $5,000., at five and one half furlongs. The race was called off with three 
  entries.  
11-08-142  GROOM JULIO CESRA GARNICA – RULING #13 
 

In the Matter of:    ) 
Groom Julio Cesar Garnica   )   
 

          Having now re-established compliance with the terms of Oak Tree at 
  Pleasanton ruling #16, dated July 6, 2014 the license privileges of  
          groom JULIO CESAR GARNICA are restored to good standing and Pac- 

ific Racing Association ruling #9 dated October 30, 2014 summarily sus- 
pending Mr. Garnica is hereby set aside.  

 
The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Garnica and Winners Foundation re- 
presentative Armando Calero met with the Stewards. Mr. Garnica’s license was  
restored to good standing after Mr. Calero reported everyone was on the same page 
regarding the conditions of the Winner’s Foundation contract and that Mr. Garnica 
was now in compliance.  

 
11-08-143 DISQUALIFICATION RULING  
 

NO.14 
 

Acting on a report from the University of California at Davis 
Maddy Laboratories, the official Laboratory for the California 
Horse Racing Board, that the post race urine sample #GG19884 
taken from the horse GIANNONATTI, third place finisher in the 
eighth race at Golden Gate Fields on Saturday, August 23, 2014 
contained the prohibited substance Gabapentin (Neurotin), it is  
hereby ordered that GIANNONATTI be disqualified from all purse 
monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with California Horse  
Racing Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding). 
 
It is further ordered that all purse monies ($1440.00) earned or awarded to 
owner Laurie Johnson, trainer Terry Johnson and jockey Pedro 
Flores be returned to the Paymaster of Purses for redistribution pursuant to  
California Horse Racing Board rule #1760 (Purse Award or Prize to be  
Withheld). 

 
The revised order of finish is as follows: 

3rd – P TOWN BOO 
4th – ZEFINA 
5th – REIGNING RUBIES 
6th – A CLEVER TEN 
7th- DEPUTY MISS 

 
All records are ordered changed to reflect this ruling. In accordance 
with California Horse Racing Board rule #1956 (Race Declared  
Official) this ruling shall not affect the pari-mutuel payoffs. 

 
In accordance with CHRB rule #1843.3 (Penalties for Medication 
Violations) GIANNONATTI must pass a Board approved examination 
pursuant to rule # 1846 (Racing Soundness Examination) and, at the 
owner’s expense, test negative for prohibited drug substances as de- 
fined in rule #1843.1 (Prohibited Drug Substances) before becoming  
eligible to be entered.  



 

 4 

 
11-08-144 JOCKEY SILVIO AMADOR – RULING NO.15 

Jockey SILVIO AMADOR is fined the sum of fifty dollars ($50.00)* 
for reporting to the jockey’s room late on Friday, November 7, 2014; 
a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1680 (Jockeys and  
Drivers to Report).  

 
The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Amador met with the Stewards and 
provided a feeble excuse for failing to report on time.  

 
11-08-145 VOID CLAIM 

A claim submitted in the seventh race for #3 TIME TO GLOW was voided after the  
horse was placed on the Veterinarian’s List for unsoundness. TIME TO GLOW was  
returned to the barn of Salvador Naranjo.  

 
11-08-146 8TH RACE - INQUIRY  

Following the running of the 8th race the inquiry sign was posted for a review of 
interference near the 3/16th marker involving #9 CENTRAL HEAT (1st place – jockey 
Russell Baze), #2 ESPERANZA LATINA (3rd place – jockey Kyle Frey) and #4 
LOVEINTHESHADOWS (4th place – jockey Juan Hernandez). 
 
After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recorded views no change was  
made to the posted order of finish. The recordings show the rider of #4 check his 
mount while in tight quarters and dropping back. The opinions of the Stewards 
varied as to the cause, but all were in agreement that #4 was not cost a better 
placing.   

 
11-08-147 CLAIM VOIDED – 9th RACE 

The claim that was submitted for #6 WHODOO PIRATE was voided after the horse 
was deemed unsound and placed on the Veterinarian’s List. The horse was returned 
to the Jack Steiner barn. 

 
11-08-148 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  
        GGF        1802      $    355,856.40 
      NCOT        2548      $    861,777.80 
      SCOT           $    496,632.20 
           Out of State            $ 1,497,587.47 
     TOTAL                      $3,211,853.87 
 
Sunday 
11-09-141 CAL-BRED REPORT 

Purse $9,500. For California bred or California sired fillies and mares three years old 
and upward, claiming $4,000., at one mile. The race was called off with five entries.   

   
11-09-142 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 

2nd race: #2 DANZIG THORN SONG  (Tr. W. L. McDaniel) fractious – post parade 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $   13,560.85 
4th race: #2 TWIN SIX  (Tr. Jerry Weaver)     injured 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $    1039.24 
    #3 TRIPLE ACTION (Tr. Martin Valenzuela III)                   sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $      279.36 
5th race: #5 TIGER’S MISSION (Tr. Jerry Weaver)          sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $        79.90 
8th race: #3 ARCOBALENO   (Tr. D. Wayne Baker)        sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Forrest Franklin   REFUND: $967.82 
9th race: #6 SEDUCTIVE CHARM  (Tr. Sergio Ledezma)        sick 



 

 5 

      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND: $    267.76 
 
 
11-09-143 JOCKEYS KYLE FREY, JUAN HERNANDEZ AND RUSSELL BAZE – FILM REVIEW 
  The three riders listed above were involved in yesterday’s 8th race inquiry. After re- 
  viewing the race with all three riders at different times throughout the morning no  
  sanctions were issued. Steward McHargue was of the opinion that days were  
  warranted as the tight quarters, in his opinion, was caused by the outside horse and 
  Mr. Baze was responsible. 
 
11-09-144 VOID CLAIM 

A claim submitted in the 3rd race for #4 EXTENSIVE was deemed void after the 
horse made the Veterinarian’s List for unsoundness. The horse was returned to the 
Gary Greiner stable.  

   
11-09-145 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE   
        GGF      3084       $    401,205.70 
      NCOT      2098      $    676,618.80 
      SCOT           $    473,571.50 
           Out of State            $ 1,457,243.06 
     TOTAL                      $3,008,639.06 
 
 

W  E  E  K  L  Y      S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.   
 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet    Refund 

11-05-14 3 5 RED CRÈME Miranda Sick Isbell $110.20 
11-05-14 4 3 ZENN AGAIN Utley Sick Stewards $97.20 
11-05-14 5 7 MAGIC CHANNEL Hollendorfer Unsound Sporer $24,877.13 
11-05-14 5 8 POCKET PRINCE Stein Suspended Owner Stewards $112.00 
11-05-14 6 8 MANITOU Haley Lost shoe Stewards $64,102.67 
11-05-14 7 6 STORM FASHION Morey Re-enter Stewards $32.10 
11-09-14 2 2 DANZIG THORN SONG McDaniel Fractious Post Parade Stewards $13,560.85 
11-09-14 4 2 TWIN SIX Weaver Injured Isbell $1039.24 
11-09-14 4 3 TRIPLE ACTION Valenzuela Sick Isbell $279.36 
11-09-14 5 5 TIGER’S MISSION Weaver Sick  Isbell $79.90 
11-09-14 8 3 ARCOBALENO Baker Sick Franklin $967.82 
11-09-14 9 6 SEDUCTIVE CHARM Ledezma Sick Isbell $276.76 
 
 
VETERINARY REPORT 
  Euthanized/Died – None reported    

  Veterinarian’s List 
    There were twelve (12) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
     Sick:  6 Injured:  2 Unsound:  4 
    There were fourteen (14) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick: 11 Injured: 3 
  Shockwave Therapy:  There were three (3) shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
 



 

 6 

 
 
 
 
 

 11/7 11/8 11/9 Week Meet 
ACCIDENTS 0 0 0 0 0 
CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 1 
CLAIMS 3 3 4 10 26 
DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 1 0 1 6 
REFUNDS 6 0 6 12 59 
RULINGS 1 3 0 4 15 
CLAIMS VOID 1 1 2 4 8 

 
 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
 

 
       
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       John Herbuveaux, Steward 

Anderson 68 $16,091.20 
Bankers Casino 46 $14,941.90 
Ferndale 0 $0.00 
Fresno   219 $60,088.90 
Fresno Club One 50           $36,043.50 
Monterey 162 $51,115.50  
Pleasanton 834 $290,317.00  
Sacramento 789         $236,193.90 
San Jose 890 $303,021.30  
San Mateo 1684      $633,746.90 
Santa Rosa 467 $95,088.80 
Stockton 563 $151,903.60  
Tulare 0 $0.00 
Turlock 235  $69,145.00 
Vallejo 459      $131,237.10 
So. California  $1,287,189.20 
Out of State  $4,052,947.98 



 

 7 

DM:/BOS:cal   
 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA – BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY
	          EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

